IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION TWO STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent, v. KEVIN ESTES, Appellant. ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY The Honorable Phillip Sorensen, Judge REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JENNIFER L. DOBSON DANA M. NELSON Attorneys for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC 1908 E Madison Street Seattle, WA 98122 (206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
A.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
	I. ESTES RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	1
	II. ESTES WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN AN OFFICER RENDERED AN IMPERMISSIBLE COMMENT ON GUILT.	7
	III. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND WITH INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SENTENCING COURT TO MAKE AN ON-THE-RECORD INQUIRY AS TO WHETHER ESTES HAS THE ABILITY TO PAY DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS (LFOS).	
B.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
WASHINGTON CASES
<u>In re Yung-Cheng Tsai</u> 183 Wn. 2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015)1
<u>State v. Blazina</u> 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)
<u>State v. King</u> 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)7
FEDERAL CASES
<u>Hinton v. Alabama</u> 134 S. Ct. 1081, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2014)2, 6
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986)2, 4, 5
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)2, 4, 5, 7
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000)4
OTHER JURISDICTIONS
<u>State v. Felton</u> 110 Wis.2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161(1983)4, 6
RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
RAP 2.5
RCW 10.01.1609, 11, 12
